

RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO AUTHORIZING THE HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE WHOLE PERSON CARE PILOT FUNDING OPPORTUNITY AVAILABLE AS A RESULT OF ONE-TIME FUNDING IN THE GOVERNOR'S 2019-20 BUDGET.

WHEREAS, California's Governor Gavin C. Newsom and the California Legislature have recognized the critical role the Whole Person Care Pilot programs play in providing a range of comprehensive services and supports to address unmet needs and improve the outcomes of high-risk populations; and

WHEREAS, the 2019-20 Governor's Budget encourages additional counties to initiate capacity-building projects based on the Whole Person Care Pilot with a one-time funding allocation of \$20 million and multi-year spending authority through June 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors designates the Health and Human Services Agency as the point of contact to the California Department of Health Care Services for the Whole Person Care Pilot program allocation; and

WHEREAS, the County of El Dorado affirms the county's commitment to initiate a capacity-building project based on the Whole Person Care Pilot program aimed at combatting homelessness, improving housing options for residents who are homeless or at risk of homelessness in our communities, and increasing overall coordination and development of County-related community housing programs and homelessness initiatives; and

WHEREAS, the Governor and Legislature require Whole Person Care Pilot programs to comply with all Housing First principles as defined in California Welfare and Institutions Code §8255-8256.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County's Health and Human Services Agency is authorized to participate in the Whole Person Care-like Pilot program administered by the California Department of Health Care Services, and its Director, or designee, is authorized to execute and administer any required documents, forms, or reports required as a part of its participation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the	Board of Superv	visors of the County of El Dorado at a	regular
meeting of said Board, held theth	n day of(r	nonth),(year), by the following vote	e of said
Board:			
	Ayes:		
Attest:	Noes:		
Kim Dawson	Absent:		
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors			
Deputy Clerk		Brian Veerkamp, Chair	
Deputy Clerk		1 '	
		Board of Supervisors	